the fraction of percolation that recharges the deep aquifer from the root zone. The 510

groundwater “revap” coefficient (GW_REVAP) is the ratio of water that may move from

the shallow aquifer back into the unsaturated zone but is a parameter that is typically

more sensitive in basins where the saturated zone is relatively shallow and the land

cover includes deep rooting vegetation. The depth to impervious layer parameter

(DEP_IMP) parameter dictates a layer of soil with lower hydraulic conductivity than the

22

layer(s) above it. This parameter facilitates greater subsurface flow in the basin and was

included in this model because there is a tile drainage system in the Nučice

experimental basin of which very little is known. Soil available water capacity

(SOL_AWC) and saturated hydraulic conductivity (SOL_K) are both soil input

parameters that dictate the ability of a soil to retain water for plant use and to infiltrate 520

and drain water, respectively.

Table 2.5.  Sensitive parameters and their calibrated (adjusted) values. (V: replace, A: absolute, R: relative)

Parameter Method

Calibration Values

Minimum

Value

Adjusted

Value

Maximum

Value

Groundwater “revap” coefficient V 0.02 0.086 0.2

Deep aquifer percolation fraction V 0.001 0.48 1

Delay time for aquifer recharge (days) A -45  -32.31  60

Depth to impervious layer in soil profile

(mm)
A -1500 3036.7 4000

Available water capacity (mm) R -75% -59% +75%

Saturated hydraulic conductivity (mm·h-1) R -50% 25% +50%

2.4.2 SWAT Model Calibration and Validation

Successful model calibration and validation was obtained via a semi-automatic

calibration method (Table 2.6). The overall model fit for the calibration period is considered

to be “good” while the fit for the validation period is considered to be “satisfactory” at a

daily timescale [42]. The NSE, PBIAS, R2, and KGE are all considered very good for

calibration at the daily timescale (Table 2.6). During the validation period, the PBIAS is

considered good and the other indicators are considered to be satisfactory. Overall

calibrated and validated model fit is generally good and the uncertainty reflected in the p-530

[…]

water necessary in the shallow aquifer for percolation to the deep aquifer to occur; this

variable controls the movement of water from the shallow aquifer to the unsaturated

zone. Two parameters are associated with the in-corporation of generalized tile 1100

drainages across the agricultural land-use classes in Vrchlice. The parameter that

defines a layer of soil with lower hydraulic conductivity than those above it is DEP_IMP,

and TDRAIN_BSN is the time the drainage system takes to drain the soil to field

capacity. The SCS curve number (CN2) is a function of a soil’s permeability, land-use,

and antecedent soil water conditions. On average, the CN2 was 8% lower than the

default value for each land use, indicating a higher modeled infiltration than expected.

Finally, the last variable that significantly affected the modeled discharge at Vrchlice’s

outlet is the saturated hydraulic conductivity of the soil, which was modeled to be 19%

lower than the input values. This discrepancy may be due to significant generalizations

made when aggregating soil data from different governmental and academic sources. 1110

Table 3.5. Sensitive parameters and their calibrated (adjusted) values.

Parameter Method

Calibration Values

Minimum Adjusted Maximum

SMTMP Replace 5 2.1ºC 5

SFTMP Replace −5 −2.1ºC 5

GWQMN Replace 0 513 mm 5000

GW_REVAP Replace 0.02 0.18 (coefficient) 0.2

REVAPMN Replace 0 488 mm 500

DEP_IMP Absolute −1000 −538 mm +1000

TDRAIN_BSN Absolute −48 −43 hours +48

CN2 Relative −10% −8% +10%

SOL_K Relative −20% −19% +20%

3.4.2 SWAT Model Calibration and Validation

Successful model calibration and validation were obtained via a semi-automatic

calibration method using SWAT-CUP 2019. The model performance indicators during

49

the calibration period are considered to be “very good”, while most indicators during the

validation period are also considered to be “very good,” and the PBIAS during validation

is “good” (Table 3.6) [24].

Table 3.6. Model performance indicators for calibration and validation periods of the SWAT model for Vrchlice.

Model Performance Indicator
Calibration

(2001−2012)